RESOLUTION NO. 2021-040

RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE CITY OF REDLANDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENTS ON GARNET STREET AND OTHER ROADS IN THE MENTONE/REDLANDS AREA

On Tuesday, April 6, 2021, on motion of Supervisor Baca, Jr., duly seconded by Supervisor Cook and carried, the following resolution is adopted by the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County, State of California.

WHEREAS, the County of San Bernardino (hereinafter referred to as COUNTY) and the City of Redlands, (hereinafter referred to as CITY) desire to construct pavement improvements on Garnet Street (0.16 miles south of Newport Avenue to Florida Street), Florida Street (Greenspot Road to Garnet Street) and Greenspot Road (0.19 miles north of Florida Street to Florida Street) in the Mentone/Redlands area; and

WHEREAS, the improvements consist of milling the existing pavement and overlaying the roadway with new asphalt concrete, replacing deteriorated sections of asphalt concrete dike and pavement striping (herein after referred to as PROJECT); and

WHEREAS, the total estimated cost of the design and construction of the PROJECT is \$1,041,000; and

WHEREAS, CITY's portion of the PROJECT costs is estimated at \$6,000; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires to provide financial assistance to the CITY to provide CITY's portion of the PROJECT costs; and

WHEREAS, the PROJECT will be of mutual benefit to the COUNTY and CITY; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY will contribute an estimated amount of \$6,000 for all work related to the PROJECT in the CITY's jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the COUNTY determines that there is a general COUNTY interest and a benefit to the COUNTY in providing such aid to the CITY for the PROJECT in that the proposed improvements will benefit and serve the residents of both the incorporated and unincorporated area of the COUNTY; and

WHEREAS, such aid will come from the COUNTY Senate Bill 1 Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (RMRA) funds; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution must be adopted by a four-fifths vote of the Board of Supervisors of San Bernardino County pursuant to Streets & Highways Code section 1680.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby adopts the above recitals and determines that it will provide financial assistance to the City of Redlands for the proposed PROJECT in an estimated amount of \$6,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, by the following vote:

	AYES:	SUPERVISORS:	Col Paul Cook (Ret.), Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr.
	NOES:	SUPERVISORS:	None
****	ABSENT:	SUPERVISORS:	None
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)			SS.
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO)			

I, LYNNA MONELL, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Bernardino, State of California, hereby certify the foregoing to be a full, true and correct copy of the record of the action taken by the Board of Supervisors, by vote of the members present, as the same appears in the Official Minutes of said Board at its meeting of April 6, 2021. Item #35, CCM.

LYNNA MONELL Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Ву_____

Deputy